
0-9 (Rev'. 5-22-54) A

F BI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in Date:_May_10,_ 1968

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

----------------------------------------------------------------------------- -

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

FrPm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

SVAY 51968

/A

SetVaM Per__ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an 1-effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

411-1368-393
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED

INDEXED

MAY 15 1968
For PHILADELPHIA

I Joct

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5-(N v -22-6;)

"YISIiith aDte: May 1%-) 19683Transmrit the following ilnD t: g
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

T.Lirn: Director. FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course 'in
Los Angeles. California, during the early pnrt of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment,.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed Pnd Dangerous.

Sent Via -- -- - M4 Per

0-9 (Hev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took & bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in aneffort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368 393
SEATHED INDEXED

SERVAUIRE ml
MAY 15 1968

10
Jenkins@

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via _ Airtel- _
(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

Frb'm: Director, FBI

MURIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in march of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via M_____--___ _ _ Per _ --

.0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel.
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368-393
SEAROHED INDEXED

SERVALIZED ml
MAY 15 1968

10.00

Dolon

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmi the .fo o.owing in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel _
(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

Fr-m: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968.
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via ___ - _ - . - -__ M Per -_ -

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-54)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took & bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in aneffort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

47-1368-323
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED

MAY 15 1968

LOP#9 to
Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Horv. 5-22-M)s

F BI

Dote: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Vic Airtel

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ot tawa

-,Fm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course.in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he maide several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous,

-

Sent Via - - -- - - - -- - ___ MPer -___ - __ __ _-

0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Vic Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course. in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1958,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368-393
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED alRESO

MAY 15 1968

T
Hangenation #3

OCommon

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0- (Ro:v. 5-22-b,

F B I

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MUR1KIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment,

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via ----- - -- M Per _- ----

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took 8 bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in aneffort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

114-1368-393
SEARONED INDEXED

SERIALIZED pt
MAY 15 1968

receipt

Bass

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F 13 I

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the failow ing in --

(Type in plaintext or codc)

Via A irtel ._

(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

7r0m: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your inCforma tion and investiga tive assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968.
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via -------- `--__ M__1 Per

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-54)

F B I

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous,

11-13-838 393
UNSEXED

SERVAUZED nb pd
MAY 15 1966

Lewis

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F BI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtriot)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

" rpm: Director, FBI

MUJRKIN

For-your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing. Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employrent.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via M__ - _ _ _ _l Per

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-54

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext of code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases,

Armed and Dangerous.

616-1368-393
DEARONED INDEXED

SERIALIZED phone
MAY 15 1968

10-0#4 you
#4 corporan5/20

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

via Airtel
(Priority)

--- - ---- -- - --- --- -- -- --- ------------------- ---------- -- -- -- -------- - -- -- -- -- ------ -- -- -- -- ----

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

rm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course 'in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via _ _ -- _____ M Per

0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368-393
SEARONED INDEXED

MAY 15 1968

1037medd

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-'J HV. 0 ~

F B I

Date: iay 10, 1968
Transmit the iolowing in - --_`__

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

- - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -- - - T
To: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ot tawa

frpm:oDirector, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject <James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 19689
anid prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,s
hie miade smeealT telephone calls to country clubs in anD
effort to obtain emiployment,

This. should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

v I

Sent Via I _ Per

0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368- 393
SEASONED noINDEXED

SERVALIZED

MAY 15 1968

0.0

nonton

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F iB3I

Date: May 10, 196S
Iransmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel

(P riority) ______

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ot tawa

'pm: Director, FBI

For your information and investigative asistarnce,
subject. James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made severafl. telephone calls to country clubs in An
effort to obtain emploment

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this arid other c ses,

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via M er

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1958,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in aneffort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

41-13681368-393
SECRETED INDEXED

SERIALIZEperformed
MAY 15 1968

M.B.with
(Reading RA)

Sent Via D.
M Peralan Bleighly

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0- (tire. -22-b.;

F 13I

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ot tawa
- I

`F m: Director, FBI

MJURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an ;
effort to obtain employment,

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via - _-M Per__- - -- ~-- __ _-___ er-

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took as bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous,

41-1368-393
SEARONED INDEXED

SERVAUDED nil FIELD

MAY 15 1968

Devine B
Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F BI

Date: May 1.0, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Typc in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel .___ _ _ _______ __________

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ot tawa

Frm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment,

This should be borne in mind in covering leqds
in connection with this 'nd other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sen! Via _ - - _ _ ____ M Per _ _ _

0-9 there. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

FloreFrom: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in aneffort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

47-1368-393
SEAROUSD

SERVAUZEDmlINDEXED

MAY 15 1968

marrie W

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 iHv. 5 22-f,;

F B I

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

.r'1Pm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several tel- hone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain em, -)yment.

This should be. borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases..

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via M Per

0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several tel none calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain em Gyment.

This should be. borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

414-1368-393
SEARONED

SERIALIZEDmake
(INDEXED

MAY 15 1968

# 7

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0 - +. .5-22-)-.,

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
T ra n s it to foilow in in- in ___-

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via __ Airtel _ ___ ______

(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

Orepm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in.
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent V

Sent Via -- M per -__ _ -- - . ---- ._

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in aneffort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368-393
SEARCHED

nb INDEXED

SERIALIZED

MAY 15 1968

10.00pi#3
Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F BI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

V - Airtel
V-a--_irtel __ _ (Priority)

---------------------------------------------------------------

To: All SACS
LEGATS Mexico City

Ottawa

PIKm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course 'in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sant Via m Per

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in aneffort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368-393
SEARONED AINDEXED

SERIALIZED MV
MAY 15 1968

1000

Hannigan E
Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F BI

Date: May 10, 1968
Trcnsmit the followinq in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

:I.m: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases,

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via _-_ _---_M Per

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in aneffort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368
SEAROMED INDEXED

SERVALIZED nh
MAY 15 1968

#8 but

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F BI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmnit the follov'ing in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
-------- -(Priority)

-I----------------------------------- --

To: All SACS
LEGATS Mexico City

Ottawa

Fr'pm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in. connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via _____ M Per

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368-39
SEARONED

sat INDEXED

SERIALITED

MAY 15 1968

adoms 1

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F BI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmil the following in _

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

-------------------------- ---------------------- -------------------------------------------------

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

£rpm: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

Sent Via ___ M Per

0.9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in aneffort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

44-1368-393
SEASONED INDEXED

SERIALIZED nb
MAY 15 1968

Keenan

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F B I

Date: May 10, 1968
TGansilli t t1 folov n(Type

in pOiinnext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)----------------- -- - -Piriy

To: All SACS
LEGATS, Mexico City.

Ottawa

',Fr m: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of :968
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leads
in connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

S V _P

Sent Via __--- -___ ---- - - - MPer ____ _____ -___

0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 10, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

TO: All SACS

LEGATS, Mexico City
Ottawa

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

For your information and investigative assistance,
subject James Earl Ray took a bartending course in
Los Angeles, California, during the early part of 1968,
and prior to his departing Los Angeles, in March of 1968,
he made several telephone calls to country clubs in an
effort to obtain employment.

This should be borne in mind in covering leadsin connection with this and other cases.

Armed and Dangerous.

SEASONED INDEXED

SERIALIZED

MAY 15 1968

Carrallow

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/15/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)

FROM: SAC, NORFOLK (44-268) (P)

MURKIN

RE: ROBERT LEE MOORE
DON PITTS

Re Norfolk teletype to Mobile 5/10/68; Norfolk
teletype to Philadelphia, 5/13/68; and Birmingham teletype
to Norfolk 5/13/68.

8
In referenced Norfolk teletype 5/13/68 it was noted

that MOORE was locted and interviewed at Virginia Beach,
Virginia, and eliminated as suspect-in instant matter. Above
for information of Birmingham who did not receive copy of
Norfolk teletype 5/13/68.

Due to this, PITTS not being interviewed by Norfolk.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2 - Birmingham
1 --Memphis (44-1987) (INFO)
1 - Mobile (INFO)

Philadelphia (44-1368) (INFO)
1 -Norfolk _

SEARCHED. .NDEXED..~.
st SERIALIZED .FILED

FBI-PHILADELPHIA 4

VI
c(~M

5/15/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)

FROM: SAC, NORFOLK (44-268) (P)

MURKIN

RE: ROBERT LEE MOORE
DON PITTS

Re Norfolk teletype to Mobile 5/10/68; Norfolk
teletype to Philadelphia, 5/13/68; and Birmingham teletypeto Norfolk 5/13/68.

In referenced Norfolk teletype 5/13/68 it was notedthat MOORE was located and interviewed at Virginia Beach,Virginia, and eliminated as suspect in instant matter. Abovefor information of Birmingham who did not receive copy ofNorfolk teletype 5/13/68.

Due to this, PITTS not being interviewed by Norfolk.
ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2 - Birmingham
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (INFO)
1 - Mobile (INFO)
2 - Philadelphia (44-1368) (INFO)
1 = Norfolk 44-1368-394

SEARCHED

DGF:jst SERIALIZED FILED

(6)
MAY 17 1968

FBl- PHILADELPHIA

W

Jac' Common Joe
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FOR/n TO. 10 S010-106 .,

]POSi982 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC PHILADELPHIA (170n42) (P) DATE: pd17/68

FROM SA DELBERT C. TOOHEY teIe ol be Rto (Ges
[i PCI to PSI wherR

SUBJECT:RUBEN LOPEZ PEREZ E
RACIAL INFORMANT (GHETTO) wr

Dates of Contact25/7 N r l e te t
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MbRKIN him s13 6 8

Purpose and results of contact

SNEGATIVE
F-1 POSITIVE
F-1 STATISTIC

4I(G) was contacted and shown a photo and wanted flyer
of JAMES EARL RAY. RI(G) stated he would be alert to any news
pertinent to the whereabouts of RAY.

RI(G) ADVISED that be was not aware of any racial unrest
or tensions that might develop into trouble in his negbborhoodp
that of 254i7 North Marshall Street, at the present time.

RI(G). was again reminded to call the writer immediatedly
upon knowledge of any unrest or disorder of any kind. RI (G)
agreed to do so.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage

by him since last contact. Sm
4SEARCHD

_IXE
SERIALIZED

1 -(i4 1368)'f(7-4) FBI-PHILADL HIIA

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC PHILADELPHIA (170-242)(P) DATE: 5/17/68

CI SI R (Prob) (GHETTO)
FROM : SA DELBERT C. TOOHEY

PCI PSI R

RUBEN LOPEZ PEREZ
SUBJECT: RACIAL INFORMANT (GHETTO)

Dates of Contact
4/25/68 & 5/14/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-1368

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

RI (G) , was contacted and shown a photo and wanted flyerof JAMES EARL RAY. RI(G) stated he would be alert to any news
pertinent to the whereabouts of RAY.

RI (G) ADVISED that he was not aware of any racial unrest
or tensions that might develop into trouble in his negghborhood,that of 2547 North Marshall Street, at the present time.

RI(G) was again reminded to call the writer immediatedly
upon knowledge of any unrest or disorder of any kind. RI (G)
agreed to do so.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained Good Sameby him since last contact.

44-1368-395
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED

1 (44-1368) 1239

I - (170-242)
FBI - PHILADELAHIA

Ith

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65) GOENMN
OPTIONAL FORN NO. 10 51-0
M2AY 1602 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG.NO. 27

UNSTAISTAES

Memorandum
TO SAC PHILADELPHIA (I37Woe6a)(P) DATE: a17/68

FROM SA DELBERT C. TPIEY FteCI hwSI w (Prob)
[wPCI [NPSI nR

SUBJECT: ROBERT OLS~EN[I
PCI

Dates of Contact

4/25/68 & 5/468
Titles and File # on which contacted

M4URKIN 441-368

ThOldAS JOSEPH THORNTON-FpUGITIVu 26-342v4e8

JULIO COLON, RAPAEL LOPEZ 26-35247
Purpose and re st contact

ENEGATIVE
0 POSITIVE
F-] STATISTIC

PCI Was coontcted and shown a photo and wanted flyer
of JAMES EARL RAY. PCI stated hw would be alert to any news
pertinent to the whereabouts of RAY.

PCI was shown photos of THMAS JOSEPH THORNTO(N and
generally advised of his status but was unable to supply
information of value.

PCI advised that one, ROBERTO DELGATO, 615 W. Diamond
St., Phila., Pa., did most of the title work for Puerto Ricans
regarding t1t. registration of cars. PCI felt that DEWGATO
was anything but legitimate in his operation. PCI advised
that he would try to learn of a particular vehicb th~at DELGATO
had handled that was "hot".

I Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained Good Same
by him since last contact.

1 - (13715061)FIPIA-L L
1 - (26-35247

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC PHILADELPHIA (137-5061) (P) DATE: 5/17/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA DELBERT C. TOOHEY

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: ROBERT OLSEN
PCI

Dates of Contact

4/25/68 & 5/14/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-1368

THOMAS JOSEPH THORNTON-FUGITIVE 26-34248
ITSMV

JULIO COLON, RAFAEL LOPEZ 26-35247
Purpose and

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE

STATISTIC

PCI Was contacted and shown a photo and wanted flyer
of JAMES EARL RAY. PCI stated hw would be alert to any nows
pertinent to the whereabouts of RAY.

PCI was shown photos of THEMAS JOSEPH THORNTON and
generally advised of his status but was unable to supply
information of value.

PCI advised that one, ROBERTO DELGATO, 615 W. Diamond
St., Phila., Pa., did most of the tith. work for Puerto Ricans
regarding the registration of cars. PCI felt that DELGATO
was anything but legitimate in his operation. PCI advised
that he would try to learn of a particular vehicl that DELGATO
had handled that was "hot".

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained Good Same
by him since last contact.

44-136F-396
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED

1 (44-1368)
1 - (137-5061) FBI- PHILADELPHIA

1 - (26-35247)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FM-209 (Rv. 9-13-65)
OPTIONTL FOR M A NO. 10 J010-106

MAY 1902 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC PHIlADELPHIA (137"m 4 918)(P) DATE: 5/17/68

ICI [ SI R (Prob)
FROM :SA DELBERT 0. TOGHE!

SPCI SA PSI SR

ofBJAMJOSEPH J. PARKE

Dates of Contact

I4/25/68 &a5/~.68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MU!RKIN 44-~1368

THOMAS JOSEPH THORNTON - FUGITIVE 26-3128
ITSI4V

JULIO COLON hAFAEL LOPetZ 2-37
I*TSMV

Purpose and results of contact

A] NEGATIVE
LIPOSITIVE
rgarSTATISTIC

PCI was contacted and shown a photo and wanted flyer
of JAMES EARL RAY. PCI stated he would be alert to any news
pertinent, to the whereabouts of RAY.

PCI was shown photos of THOMAS JOSEPH THORNTON inasmuch
as THORNTON frequeonts the went Philadelphia area. THORN TON's
mother also lives in west Philadelphia. PCI advised that
he would ask around re THORNTON, but PCI had no personal knowledge
regarding him.

PCI advised that he knew nothing about Uks Puerto Rican
car thiefa in Philadelphia. He advised that he had heard that
all the Puerto Rican action was on the east side of the river.

PCI advised that he is still willing to furnish the FBI
with information re criminal activities.

© Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
A furnished all information obtained

by him since last contact. Good Same

SEARCH) 1_ I CXLD.-
SERIAL1 '! .4 IL= ... . ..

41> (4.4-1368) ,FB PH LADZ I A

1 - (137-41918) FI- ir L;

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC PHILADELPHIA (137-4918)(P) DATE: 5/17/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA DELBERT C. TOOHEY

PCI PSI R

JOSEPH J. PARKER
SUBJECT: PCI

Dates of Contact

4/25/68 & 5/14/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-1368

THOMAS JOSEPH THORNTON - FUGITIVE 26-34248
ITSMV

JULIO COLON, RAFAEL LOPEZ 26-35247
ITSMV

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

PCI was contacted and shown a photo and wanted flyer
of JAMES EARL RAY. PCI stated he would be alert to any news
pertinent to the whereabouts of RAY.

PCI was shown photos of THOMAS JOSEPH THORNTON inasmuch
as THORNTON frequents the west Philadelphia area. THORNTON'S
mother also lives in west Philadelphia. PCI advised that
he would ask around re THORNTON, but PCI had no personal knowledge
regarding him.

PCI advised that he know nothing about the Puerto Rican
car thiefs in Philadelphia. He advised that be had heard that
all the Puerto Rican action was on the east side of the river.

PCI advised that he is still willing to furnish the FBI
with information ro criminal activities.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. Good Same

41-1318-397
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

1 (44-1368) or

1 - (137-4918) FBI PHILADELPH

Can

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

"TO: SAC, (157-1214)

FROM: SA HARRY H . PLUMMER Date prepared

POSSIBLY RACIAL VIOLENCE 5/7/68
SUBJECT: MAJOR URBAN AREAS

Date received Receefid from (name or symbol number) Received by

4/22/68 PH 481-S (RELIABLE) SA HARRY H. PLUMMER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

n person CZIby telephone 0 by mail rally recording device = written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:, Date of Report

Rough drafted 4Y-t/68 by SA HARRY H. PLUMMER 4/22/68
xatt X44

- ~ . Date(s) of activity
Typed on 4/25/68 by BARBARA S. MURPHYxc nxaymes

Authenticated 5/3/68 4/22/68
by Informant

Brief description of activity or material

Possible Racial Violence, Major Urban

Areas.. File where original is located if not attached

134-580-SUB A-469
Remarks:

.ACTION: None.

1 157-1214 (POSSIBLE RACIAL VIOLENCE, MAJOR URBAN AREAS)
- 44-136-8-- (MURKIN)

1 -134-580 (PH 481-S)

HHP/AED

. (3)

Block Stamp

ISEARCHED... INDEXED..
EI A i ..HILELP.I.I B-PHLDEPI

Cover Sheet for Informant Report or Material
FD-306 (Rev. 6-2-67)

TO: SAC, (157-1214)

FROM: SA HARRY H. PLUMMER Date prepared

POSSIBLY RACIAL VIOLENCE 5/7/68
SUBJECT: MAJOR URBAN AREAS

Date received Rece} DiedMed from (name or symbol number) Received by

4/22/68 PH 481-S (RELIABLE) SA HARRY H. PLUMMER
Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)

Xn person by telephone by mail Xorally recording device written by Informant

If orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:, Date of Report
Date

Rough drafted 4724/68 by SA HARRY H. PLUMMER 4/22/68
XXXXXXI XX

Date(s) of activity
Typed on 4/25/68 by BARBARA S. MURPHYXXXXXXX

Authenticated 5/3/68 4/22/68
by Informant

Brief description of activity or material

Possible Racial Violence, Major Urban

Areas. File where original is located if not attached

134-580-SUB A-469
Remarks:

ACTION: None.

1 157-1214 (POSSIBLE RACIAL VIOLENCE, MAJOR URBAN AREAS)
1 44-1368- (MURKIN)
1 - 134-580 (PH 481-S)

HHP/AED
(3)

Cash
44-1368 398

Block Stamp

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

1968
FB - PHILADELPHIA
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Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

April 22, 1968

Source, on this occasion, was shown copies of

photos of JAMES EARL RAY (44-1368 - MURKIN) and re-alerted

concerning this matter. He was unable to furnish any pertinent

information in this regard at this time.

Source advised, from contacts with friends, neighbors,

and association with members of the Negro. community throughout

the Greater Philadelphia area, he considers the present

period following the assassination of Reverend MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR., to be a period of "watch and wait." He stated,

however, his impression is that "Philadelphia will get

theirs" (riot outbreak), perhaps about June, 1968, probably

largely due to resentment toward Police Commissioner RIZZO

and the Philadelphia Police Department.

Source said he had no facts on which he based this

opinion; that it is his over-all impression from sounding

community attitude. He did add that he heard some weapons

accumulated among the Negro community have been produced by

returning discharged GI's or are being produced through

connections with presently enlisted GI's.

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania

April 22, 1968

Source, on this occasion, was shown copies of

photos of JAMES EARL RAY (44-1368 - MURKIN) and re-alerted

concerning this matter. He was unable to furnish any pertinent
information in this regard at this time.

Source advised, from contacts with friends, neighbors,

and association with members of the Negro community throughout

the Greater Philadelphia area, he considers the present

period following the assassination of Reverend MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR., to be a period of "watch and wait." He stated,

however, his impression is that "Philadelphia will get

theirs" (riot outbreak), perhaps about June, 1968, probably

largely due to resentment toward Police Commissioner RIZZO

and the Philadelphia Police Department.

Source said he had no facts on which he based this
opinion; that it is his over-all impression from sounding

community attitude. He did add that he heard some weapons

accumulated among the Negro community have been produced by

returning discharged GI's or are being produced through

connections with presently enlisted GI's.

Stari
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

:gmga
AlNTAg G . The rn- claredWeregardim (Indicate page, name of

vestigatibn of the Dr.Martin perative thatJamesEar1Ray> newspaper, city and state.)
Luther King assassination . . .be taken into custody
has been almost entirely an alive and .clsely protected

BI affair, a; fact that-could thereafter.' If this is the kil
rpve somewhat embarrass- ler, every.possible stepinust

ng to the bureau if its No;1 be taken to see that he isstis ty Jaearl"'Ray, not silenced before he
tsn' pprehended -- alive talks
The trail of Ray, who went The Journal said that"the

by the 'name of Eric Starvo country can be done great
Galt; ended inAtlanta,where harm if the truth is not"es;
-his white Mustang was fotid tablished" and added that it'
abandoned April 11. seven questioned the wisdom of
daysg after lr:Kiigwask labeling Ray "armedand ex

.ed by a sniper in Memphis, tremely dangerous.,- j
Tenn. In' four citieswhere the in-'
SEEN LEAVING.CAR :. vestigation'has benconcen

There has been no trace of trted- Memphis,,Bifming.
him since early on the morn- ham, Ala., Atlanta, and Los
ing-of April 5--12'to14 hours Angeles--local police have !. 6 -"Scoop U.S.A."after the. shooting--when' a been practically shunted a~man believed to bel him'was' 'aside by the FBI. Ph-dlna,a
seen leaving the car in'an In Birmingham, a detec-,
Atlanta public housing proj- tive lieutenant who tried to
ect. talk to the clerk who sold

The FBI has -labeled Ray- Ray' a,"rifle was called off
"armed and extremely dan- the case, after the clerk Date: 5/11/68geroiis,"'and there is grow- balked and the FBI co 5/11/6
ing'-concern here that if the plained to a police official Edition: Vol . 9, No . 18
elusive ex-convict eveis that it~did not want the Author:
located he will be shot by witness questioned. EditorRichard Sonny.his captors. The FBI investigation has Title: Driver

This could mean, the mo- beenthandled at the highest
tive for the slaying would leveIl, with` its Only two'
never be knownand'that the press releases on th' 3ase
country' would be wracked coming outofWashintonand Character:
with rumorsand doutsabout quoting Attorney General or
the 'killing, much asIt has Ramsey Clark and ;FBI'Di- Classification:been about the assassination" Li'"ct,i J. Edgar Hoover..;bmtig"fie:01of "President'Joln.F.OKen TSubmitting Office: ren
nedj whos'efacdusedslayer, no indicationwhymorei orew ': D Being Investigated

e e Harvey Oswald was spread local police efforts,
atally shot by Jack Ruby. have not been encouraged in "'DITORIAL APPEAL a case that'-primarily con-i,

TeAtlanta,Journal, in its cerns aState offense mur.-
SEARCHED ..... <s:.:D,....

FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Hunt For King Assassin
Becomes Bungling Mess

ATLANTA, Ga. The in- clared: We regard it as im (Indicate page, name of
vestigation of the Dr. Martin perative that James Earl Ray newspaper, city and state.)
Luther King assassination .be taken into custody
has been almost entirely an alive and closely protected
FBI affair, a fact that could thereafter. If this is the kil-
prove somewhat embarrass- ler every possible step must
ing to the bureau if its No.1 be taken to see that he is
suspect, James Earl Ray, not silenced before he
isn't apprehended -- alive. talks.

The trail of Ray, who went The Journal said that "the
by the name of Eric Starvo country can be done great
Galt, ended in Atlanta, where harm if the truth is not es-
his white Mustang was found tablished* and added that it
abandoned April 11, seven questioned the wisdom of
days after Dr. King was kill- labeling Ray armed and ex-
ed by a sniper in Memphis; tremely dangerous.'
Tenn. In four cities where the in-
SEEN LEAVING CAR vestigation has been concen-

There has been no trace of trated -Memphis, Birming-
him since early on the morn- ham, Ala., Atlanta and Los
ing of April 5--12 to 14 hours Angeles--local police have P. 6 - 'Scoop U. S. A 11

after the shooting--when a been practically shunted
man believed to bei him was aside by the FBI. Philadelphia, Pa.
seen leaving the car in an In Birmingham, a detec-
Atlanta public housing proj- tive lieutenant who tried to
ect. talk to the clerk who sold

The FBI has labeled Ray Ray a rifle was called off
"armed and extremely dan- the case after the clerk Date:
gerous," and there is grow- 5/11/68balked and the FBI com- Edition:ing concern here that if the plained to a police official Vol.9, No. 18
elusive ex-convict ever is that it did not want the Author:
located he will be shot by witness questioned. Editor Richard Sonnyhis captors. The FBI investigation has: Title: Driver

This could mean the mo- been handled at the highest
tive for the slaying would levels, with its only two
never be known and that the press releases on the cased
country would be wracked Character:coming out of Washington and
with rumors and doubts about quoting Attorney General or
the killing much as it has Ramsey Clark and FBI DI- Classification:
been about the assassination rector J. Edgar Hoover. Submitting Office: PIIof President John F. Ken- The releases have given

inedy whose accused slayer, no indication why more wide- Being Investigated
Lee Harvey Oswald, was spread local police efforts
fatally shot by Jack Ruby. have not been encouraged in - 1368-399EDITORIA APPEAL a case that primarily con

The Atlanta Journal, in its cerns a State offense mur
SEARCHED INDEXEDlead editorial Saturday de der.
SERIALIZED F FD

MAY 131968
FB - PHILADELEMIA
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5/13/68

PLAIN TEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO NORFOLK

FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

MURKIN.

RE NORFOLK TEL TO MOBILE, AND MOBILE TEL TO BIRMINGHAM,

BOTH MAY TEN, LAST.

SARA BELL, PROBATE CLERK, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ALA., ADVISED

SIXTY EIGHT ALA. LICENSE FIVE NINE - FOUR ZERO SIX FIVE ISSUED

TO DON PITTS, ASHVILLE, ALA., FOR SIXTY OLDSMOBILE, FOUR-DOOR,

EIGHTY EIGHT, MOTOR NO. ZERO SIX SEVEN M FOUR TWO FIVE ONE ONE,

AND PURCHASED MARCH NINE, LAST, AT ASHVILLE, ALA. PITTS OR

ROBERT L. MOORE UNKNOWN TO BELL. INVESTIGATION AT ASHVILLE

ALA., REVEALED LICENSE ISSUED 8Y SHIRLEY SATTERFIELD, TAX ASSES

SOR, ST. CLAIR CO., ALA. SATTERFIELD ADVISED HE IS PERSONALLY

ACQUAINTED WITH DONALD E. PITTS, AND THAT PITTS HAD TELEPHONI

CALLY CONTACTED HIM ON MARCH NINE, LAST, REQUESTING THAT A
SIXTY EIGHT ALA. LICENSE BE ISSUED TO PITTS FOR A SIXTY OLDSMO

BILE HE HAD PURCHASED FROM ROBERT L aORE. SATTERFIELD

1-n Memphis (AM)
1 Philadelphia (AM) A'

(3)b

5/13/68
PLAIN TEXT

TELETYPE URGENT

TO NORFOLK

FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)(P)

MURKIN.

RE NORFOLK TEL TO MOBILE, AND MOBILE TEL TO BIRMINGHAM,

BOTH MAY TEN, LAST.

SARA BELL, PROBATE CLERK, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ALA., ADVISED

SIXTY EIGHT ALA. LICENSE FIVE NINE - FOUR ZERO SIX FIVE ISSUED

TO DON PITTS, ASHVILLE, ALA., FOR SIXTY OLDSMOBILE, FOUR-DOOR,

EIGHTY EIGHT, MOTOR NO. ZERO SIX SEVEN M FOUR TWO FIVE ONE ONE,

AND PURCHASED MARCH NINE, LAST, AT ASHVILLE, ALA. PITTS OR

ROBERT L. MOORE UNKNOWN TO BELL. INVESTIGATION AT ASHVILLE,

ALA., REVEALED LICENSE ISSUED BY SHIRLEY SATTERFIELD, TAX ASSES-

SOR, ST. CLAIR CO., ALA. SATTERFIELD ADVISED HE IS PERSONALLY

ACQUAINTED WITH DONALD E. PITTS, AND THAT PITTS HAD TELEPHONI-

CALLY CONTACTED HIM ON MARCH NINE, LAST, REQUESTING THAT A

SIXTY EIGHT ALA. LICENSE BE ISSUED TO PITTS FOR A SIXTY OLDSMO-

BILE HE HAD PURCHASED FROM ROBERT L. MOORE. SATTERFIELD

1 Memphis (AM) 44-1368-400
1 Philadelphia (AM)
LKS jbt SW
(3)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



BH 44-1740

PAGE TWO

STATED HE ISSUED THIS LICENSE TO PITTS AND MAILED TAG TO

UNRECALLED ADDRESS IN VIRGINIA BEACH, VA. SATTERFIELD ADVISED

THAT PITTS HAD FORMERLY RESIDED IN ODENVILLE, ALA. VICINITY

AND HAD MOVED TO VIRGINIA BEACH APPROXIMATELY SIX TO EIGHT

MONTHS AGO. PITTS DESCRIBED WHITE MALE, APPROXIMATELY FIVE FT.

NINE, BLOND CURLY HAIR, BLUE EYES, EARLY THIRTIES, AND THOUGHT

TO BE CONSTRUCTION WORKER. SATTEEFIELD PROVIDED NAME MRS.

GARLAND FORTSON, ODENVILLE, ALA., AS INDIVIDUAL WHO COULD

POSSIBLY PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

MRS. FORTSON ADVISED SHE WAS CLOSE FRIEND OF MRS. HELEN

PITTS, FORMER WIFE OF DON PITTS AND THAT PITTS AND HIS EX-WIFE

BOTH CURRENTLY RESIDE IN VIRGINIA BEACH, VA. FORTSON PROVIDED

FORMER ADDRESS OF PITTS AS TWO NINE ZERO FIVE SHORE AVE.,

VIRGINIA BEACH, BUT STATED SHE THOUGHT PITTS HAD SINCE MOVED.

PITTS' EX-WIFE, HELEN (MARRIED NAME UNKNOWN), CURRENTLY RESIDES

ONE NINE ZERO ONE ATLANTIC AVE., VIRGINIA BEACH. PITTS

EMPLOYED IN ALUMINUM SIDING BUSINESS AND FORMERLY ASSOCIATED

WITH KIM -CONKLIN (-PH)- IN TI-S BUSINESS. -

NORFOLK IMMEDIATELY CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION

TO IOCATE AND INTERVIEW PITTS.

BH 44-1740
PAGE TWO

STATED HE ISSUED THIS LICENSE TO PITTS AND MAILED TAG TO

UNRECALLED ADDRESS IN VIRGINIA BEACH, VA. SATTERFIELD ADVISED

THAT PITTS HAD FORMERLY RESIDED IN ODENVILLE, ALA. VICINITY

AND HAD MOVED TO VIRGINIA BEACH APPROXIMATELY SIX TO EIGHT

MONTHS AGO. PITTS DESCRIBED WHITE MALE, APPROXIMATELY FIVE FT.

NINE, BLOND CURLY HAIR, BLUE EYES, EARLY THIRTIES, AND THOUGHT

TO BE CONSTRUCTION WORKER. SATTEEFIELD PROVIDED NAME MRS.

GARLAND FORTSON, ODENVILLE, ALA., AS INDIVIDUAL WHO COULD

POSSIBLY PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

MRS. FORTSON ADVISED SHE WAS CLOSE FRIEND OF MRS. HELEN

PITTS, FORMER WIFE OF DON PITTS AND THAT PITTS AND HIS EX-WIFE

BOTH CURRENTLY RESIDE IN VIRGINIA BEACH, VA. FORTSON PROVIDED

FORMER ADDRESS OF PITTS AS TWO NINE ZERO FIVE SHORE AVE.,,

VIRGINIA BEACH, BUT STATED SHE THOUGHT PITTS HAD SINCE MOVED.

PITTS' EX-WIFE, HELEN (MARRIED NAME UNKNOWN), CURRENTLY RESIDES

ONE NINE ZERO ONE ATLANTIC AVE., VIRGINIA BEACH, PITTS

EMPLOYED IN ALUMINUM SIDING BUSINESS AND FORMERLY ASSOCIATED

WITH KIM CONKLIN (PH) IN THIS BUSINESS.

NORFOLK IMMEDIATELY CONDUCT APPROPRIATE INVESTIGATION

TO LOCATE AND INTERVIEW PITTS.
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AIR MAIL COPIES MEMPHIS AND PHILADEEPHIA,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/13/68

AIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL

To: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FRoM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Dallas teletype to Phila delphia 5/1/68 concern
ing passengers on AAL Flight #338 from Dallas to Philadel
phia, 4/6/68.

RE: COREY C. QAREY

GAREY was located and interviewed on May 10, 1968,
by SA JAMES J. FINLEY, GAREY advised his business records
reflected he had been on instant flight.

GAREY is a cattle broker and spends most of his
time travelling.

Photographs of RAY were exhibited to GAREY and
he could recall no one on instant flight resembling the
subject.

2 - Memphis (44-1987) (RM)
1 )- Philadelphia (44-1368)
KKS/gmnl

Sasrched

I S- d.

Fk

5/13/68

AIRTEL REGISTERED MAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA (44-1368)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Dallas teletype to Phila delphia 5/1/68 concern-
ing passengers on AAL Flight #338 from Dallas to Philadel-
phia, 4/6/68.

RE: COREY C. GAREY

GAREY was located and interviewed on May 10, 1968,
by SA JAMES J. FINLEY. GAREY advised his business records
reflected he had been on instant flight.

GAREY is a cattle broker and spends most of his
time travelling.

Photographs of RAY were exhibited to GAREY and
he could recall no one on instant flight resembling the
subject.

2 - Memphis (44-1987) (RM)
1 Philadelphia (44-1368)
KKS/gmm
(3)

SK 11-136- 401
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Scriptized
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1 Gord

Filed C
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GeRNMENT

Memorandum
0 : SAC_ 44-1368 MAY 171968 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM SA KEINETH K. SMYTHE

SUBJECT: MU]V JN

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAMES L. O' (XNNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which maintain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under their jurisdiction should iiumediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined fror PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is no central repository
for latent prints at the PSP Headquarters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquarters
in his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.

1- 44-1368 o uA..
1 - Each SRA C

( ) B .

In Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G ERNMENT

Memorandum It
TO : SAC, 44-1368 MAY 17 1968 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM : SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAMES L. O I CONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which maintain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under their jurisdiction should immediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined from PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is no central repositoryfor latent prints at the PSP Headquarters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individuallyin order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquartersin his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.
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Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 19062 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) lo1-t 5

UNITED STATES G1ORNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM SA KENNETH K. SM1'HE

SUBJECT: MUak] N

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAME,S L. 0'ONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which maintain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under their jurisdiction should immediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined fromi PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop He'dquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is no central repository
for latent prints at the PSP Headquarters.

Each of the 16 Troops rmust be contacted individually
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquarters
in his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on I 4182 against the latents in his individual file.

§RIAL ,y FIL D,, is _

1 - 44-1368 g1'.1968
1o-Each SRA. SaBI B ea PHIlAPELPHIA

(16)

IL Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM : SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAMES L. 0' CONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which maintain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under their jurisdiction should immediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined from PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is no central repositoryfor latent prints at the PSP Headquarters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquarters
in his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 196Z EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-116 _

UNITED STATES G' RNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM : SA KENETH K. SMYTHE

SUBJECT: MURKj

Re Bureau teletype to all. SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAEI S L. 0'ONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel and memo stated that all offices -having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which ma;intain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under their jurisdiction should immediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined from PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is ho central repository
for latent prints at the PSP Headquarters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquarters
in his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.

SEARCIED.

SERIALIZED. 'Uf` ED ..
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7l- Each SRA
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM : SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAMES L. O' CONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which maintain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under their jurisdiction should immediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined from PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is no central repositoryfor latent prints at the PSP Headquarters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquarters
in his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.

SEARCHEDat see1 - 44-1368
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G( RNMENI

Memorandum
TO : SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM : SA KENNETH K. SMYT'HE

SUBJECT: MTJRION

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAMES L. 0'ONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which icintain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under. their jurisdiction should immediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined from PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is no central repository
for latent prints at the PSP Headquarters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquarters
in his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.

A CHED t DEAD

1 - 44-1368 s u
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Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GO ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM : SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAMES L. 0''CONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which maintain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under their jurisdiction should immediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined from PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is no central repositoryfor latent prints at the PSP Headquarters,

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquarters
in his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.

1 - 44-1368 Cpl
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITIO
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G ERNMENT

Memorandum
To SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM SA KENNETH K. SMYT HE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAMES L. 0'ODNNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel'and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which maintain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under their jurisdictioh should immediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined from PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BOI Trooper at each Troop Headquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file, I
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is no central repository
for latent prints at the PSP Headquarters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquarters
in his area and request the BOI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.

6) 44-1368
1 - Each SRA i968
KKS : mmm FBi - PH L4ELPH
(16)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
s000-106-0,

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, 44-1368 DATE: 5/13/68

FROM : SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau teletype to all SAC's, 4/29/68; memo
of SA JAMES L. 0 CONNOR, dated 4/30/68.

Re tel and memo stated that all offices having
law-enforcement agencies in their territories which maintain
unidentified latent fingerprints in connection with matters
under their jurisdiction should immediately contact these
agencies and request that the fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY on IO 4182 be compared with latent prints obtained
since RAY's escape from the Missouri State Penitentiary
on 4/23/67.

It has been determined from PSP Headquarters in
Harrisburg that each BCI Trooper at each Troop Headquarters
maintains his own unidentified latent fingerprint file,
which is separate and distinct from those at Harrisburg.

In other words, there is no central repository
for latent prints at the PSP Headquarters.

Each of the 16 Troops must be contacted individually
in order to check all PSP latents.

LEAD

Each SRA should contact each Troop Headquarters
in his area and request the BCI Trooper to compare RAY's
prints on IO 4182 against the latents in his individual file.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 962 EDITION

& 4 GSA FP MR (1CFR 10-16

UNITED STATES G ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-1368)(P) DATE: 5/17/68

FROM : SA THOMAS F. HANNIGAN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 5/13/68, SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE telephonically
requested the writer to immediately attempt to identify a
Modern Transfer Company truck #201135STC, bearing Maryland
license 6906GD, which reportedly was observed in the vicinity
of a Philadelphia restaurant about 9:30 a.m., 5/13/68, by a
Negro minister who believed one of the two individuals in
this truck bore a resemblence to JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/13/68, CARL REITZ, terminal manager, Modern
Transfer Company, 1300 Hanover Avenue, Allentown, Pa., advised
as follows:

Modern Transfer truck #201135, generally designated
as truck #1135,was assigned on 5/13/68 to CLARENCE BEAR, JR.,
314 Limestone Street, Allentown. REITZ stated that tBEAR has
been a continuous employee of Modern Transfer Company since
9/30/55. BEAR reportedly left Allentown in instant truck
about 6:30 a.m., 5/13/68, and drove directly to Modern fVamaflab
Company terminal, 300 East Hunting Park Avenue, Philadelphia,
where he picked up his helper RUSSELL HEY, 3234 A Street,
Philadelphia, at 8:30 a.m., 5/13/68. According to REITZ, HEY
has been employed continuously with Modern Transfer Company,
Phtadelphia Terminal, as a helper since 9/23/53.

REITZ telephonically contacted BOB TORZONE, clerk,
Modern Transfer Company, Philadelphia Terminal, who reportedly
stated he observed BEAR and HEY at the terminal this morning
but could not positively attest that they were on instant
truck. TORZONE allegedly told REITZ that instant truck as of
10:30 a.m., 5/13/68, would be in the vicinity of Butler and
Sepviva Streets, Philadelphia, making deliveries to Western
Carloading Company and/or Universal Carloading Company.

REITZ stated that JOHN RILEY is the Modern Transfer
Company Philadelphia. Terminal Manager with phone #GA 6-7750.

2 - 44-1368
SERIALIZ Y-'L

TFH :bbb I l-1---1' 0
(2) FBI-PHILADELPHIA
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-1368)(P) DATE: 5/17/68

FROM : SA THOMAS F. HANNIGAN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 5/13/68, SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE telephonically
requested the writer to immediately attempt to identify a
Modern Transfer Company truck #201135STC, bearing Maryland
license 6906GD, which reportedly was observed in the vicinity
of a Philadelphia restaurant about 9:30 a.m., 5/13/68, by a
Negro minister who believed one of the two individuals in
this truck bore a resemblence to JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/13/68, CARL REITZ, terminal manager, Modern
Transfer Company, 1300 Hanover Avenue, Allentown, Pa., advised
as follows:

Modern Transfer truck #201135, generally designated
as truck #1135, was assigned on 5/13/68 to CLARENCE BEAR, JR.,,
314 Limestone Street, Allentown. REITZ stated that tBEAR has
been a continuous employee of Modern Transfer Company since
9/30/55. BEAR reportedly left Allentown in instant truck
about 6:30 a.m., 5/13/68, and drove directly to Modern Transfier
Company terminal, 300 East Hunting Park Avenue, Philadelphia,
where he picked up his helper RUSSELL HEY, 3234 A Street,
Philadelphia, at 8:30 a.m., 5/13/68. According to REITZ, HEY
has been employed continuously with Modern Transfer Company,
Phiadelphia Terminal, as a helper since 9/23/53.

REITZ telephonically contacted BOB TORZONE, clerk,
Modern Transfer Company, Philadelphia Terminal, who reportedly
stated he observed BEAR and HEY at the terminal this morning
but could not positively attest that they were on instant
truck. TORZONE allegedly told REITZ that instant truck as of
10:30 a.m., 5/13/68, would be in the vicinity of Butler and
Sepviva Streets, Philadelphia, making deliveries to Western
Carloading Company and/or Universal Carloading Company.

REITZ stated that JOHN RILEY is the Modern Transfer
Company Philadelphia Terminal Manager with phone #GA 6-7750.
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PH 44-1368

The above information was telephonically furnished
to SA SMYTHE by SA HANNIGAN.

RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-

PH 44-1368

The above information was telephonically furnished
to SA SMYTHE by SA HANNIGAN.

RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC (44-1368)(P) 5/17/68

SA TMOMAS F. WNNGAN

MURK' _

On 5/13/68, SA KNETH K. SMYTHE telephonically
requested the writer to immediately attempt to identify a
Modern Transfer Company truck #201135STC, bearing Maryland
license 6906GD, which reportedly was observed in the vicinity
of a Philadelphia restaurant about 9:30 atmi, x/13/68, by a
Negro minister who believed one of the two .ndividuals in
this truck bore a resemblemse to JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/13/68, CARL RETTZ, torinal manager, Modern
Transfer Company, 1300 Hanover Avenue, Allentom, Pa., advised
as follows:

Modern Transfer truck #201135, generally designated
as truck #1135 was assigned on 5/13/68 to ClARENCE BEAR, JR.,
314 Limestone Street, Allentown. REIZ stated that tLEAR has
been a continuous employee of Modern Transfer Company since
9/30/55. BEAR reportedly left Allentown in instant truck
about 6:30 a.m., 5/13/68, and drove directly to Modern TWatater
Company terminal, 300 East Hunting Park Avenue Philadelphia,
wehere he picked up his helpar RUSSELL HEY, 3234 A Street,
Philadelphia, at 8:30 a.m., 5/13/68. According to REl, HEY
has been employed continuously with Modern Transfer Company,
Philadelphia Terminal, as a helper since 9/23/53.

PEITZ telephonically contacted BOB TORZONE, elerk,
Modern Transfer Company, Philadelphia Terminal, who reportedly
stated he observed BEAR and at the terminal this morning
but could not positively at, that they were on instant
truck. TORZONE allegedly told REITZ thk instant truck as of
10:30 a.m., 5/13/68, would be in the vicinity of Butler and
Sepviva Streets, Philadelphia, making deliveries to Western
Carloading Company and/or Universal Carloading Cd Apy,

REITZ stated that .Oth RILEY Ais the Modern Transfer -
Company Philadelphia Terminal Manager with phone #rA 6-7750.
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SAC (44-1368)((P) 5/17/68

SA THOMAS F. HANNIGAN

MURKIN

On 5/13/68, SA KENNETH K. SMYTHE telephonically
requested the writer to immediately attempt to identify a
Modern Transfer Company truck #201135STC, bearing Maryland
license 6906GD, which reportedly was observed in the vicinity
of a Philadelphia restaurant about 9:30 a.m., 5/13/68, by a
Negro minister who believed one of the two individuals in
this truck bore a resemblence to JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/13/68, CARL REITZ, terminal manager, Modern
Transfer Company, 1300 Hanover Avenue, Allentown, Pa., advised
as follows:

Modern Transfer truck #201135, generally designated
as truck #1135, was assigned on 5/13/68 to CLARENCE BEAR, JR.,
314 Limestone Street, Allentown. REITZ stated that BEAR has
been a continuous employee of Modern Transfer Company since
9/30/55. BEAR reportedly left Allentown in instant truck
about 6:30 a.m., 5/13/68, and drove directly to Modern Transfer
Company terminal, 300 East Hunting Park Avenue, Philadelphia,
where he picked up his helper RUSSELL HEY, 3234 A Street,
Philadelphia, at 8:30 a.m., 5/13/68. According to REITZ, HEY
has been employed continuously with Modern Transfer Company,
Philadelphia Terminal, as a helper since 9/23/53.

REITZ telephonically contacted BOB TORZONE, clerk,
Modern Transfer Company, Philadelphia Terminal, who reportedly
stated he observed BEAR and KEY at the terminal this morning
but could not positively attest that they were on instant
truck. TORZONE allegedly told REITZ that instant truck as of
10:30 a.m., 5/13/68, would be in the vicinity of Butler and
Sepviva Streets, Philadelphia, making deliveries to Western
Carloading Company and/or Universal Carloading Company.

=
REITZ stated that JOHN RILEY is the Modern Transfer

Company Philadelphia Terminal Manager with phone #GA 6-7750.

144-1362-00
2 - 44-1368 SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED
TFH:bbb MAY 17 1968(2) FBI PHILADELPHIA
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Tlhe above ±Wo mti.ot was teJlephox Bally furnished
to SA SZ4YT1 by SA HA WlIGAN.

RAY Sgoul,D BSCONSn)JRED ARMED, AND DA)IGHR=IS

PH 44-1368

The above information was telephonically furnished
to SA SMYTHE by SA HANNIGAN.

RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- 2
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FD-36 (Fev. 5-22-64)

I

F B II
5/13/68

Date:
I

Transmit the following in
AIRTEL AIRMAIL (Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

------------------------------------------------------------ L---
TO: SAC, ATLANTA

FROM: SAC, ALBANY (44-493) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The list of automobiles impounded on which there
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been
released to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police
Department, were obtained from Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set forth to checks these
automobiles in view of the possibility subject may have
purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned:

Registered Owner,
Date Impounded Description of Car If Known)

(1) 5/1/68, 100 block 1955 Ford Sedan,
Temple Street, Fairlane, white and
Syracuse, N. Y. blue, 1968 S.C.

license B52696
SN U5NT130747

(2) 4/24/68,
215 Gertrude St., .1958 or 1959
Syracuse, N. Y. Buick Convertible,

Electra, Grey,
SN 8F3028736, no
license plate

2-Atlanta
2-Columbia / /32o

Philadelphia
2-Memphis (44-1987) ..INDEXED---
2-Albany SRCHED -NXFILEDO_--
RSR/jmh SERIALIZES FILED

_--(11) JMAY 171 IA
FB I -PHILADELP IA

Approved: Sent _ -M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Fev. 5-22-64)

FBI
5/13/68

Date:

Transmit the following in
AIRTEL AIRMAIL (Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

TO: SAC, ATLANTA

FROM: SAC, ALBANY (44-493) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The lists of automobiles impounded on which there
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been
released to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police
Department, were obtained from Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set forth to checks these
automobiles in view of the possibility subject may have
purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned:

Registered Owner,
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(1) 5/1/68, 100 block 1955 Ford Sedan,
Temple Street, Fairlane, white and
Syracuse, N. Y. blue, 1968 S.C.

license B52696
SN U5NT130747

(2) 4/24/68,
215 Gertrude St. 1958 or 1959
Syracuse, N. Y. Buick Convertible,

Electra, Grey,
SN 8F3028736, no
license plate

2-Atlanta
2--Columbia 44-1368-4043/Philadelphia
2-Memphis (44-1987)

SEARCHED
INDEXED

2-Albany
SERIALIZED

FILED

RSR/jmh
(11) MAY 17 1968

FBI PHILADELPHIA
2/5/r

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AL 44-493

Registered Owner
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(3) 4/22/68, 800 1956 Chevrolet Sedan, NICHOLAS H. ALEX,
block, Erie Blvd. E, green 1967 Pa. license 509 Harriet Lane,
Syracuse, N. Y. 4E669 Havertown, Pa.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 1959 Rambler Station hFi1dW .ALLSA
block, East Adam Wagon, color black, r7 CAS &WAS , LtI PR.
Street, Syracuse 1968 Pa. license

7D4-618 W5ST CISTf )R Ph.
(5) 4/14/68, 501 1958 Pontiac, feur
Dudley Street, door Catalina, blue,
Syracuse, N. Y. VIN L858H81o8, no

license plate

(6) 4/23/68, 100 1959 Dodge Sedan, ROBERT B. MORTON,
block, McClure color brown, 1967 3330 Highland Park
Ave., Syracuse Tennessee license BW-6177 Place, Memphi

Tennessee.

For the information of Memphis, there are no stolen
cars during the pertinent period in which subject may be
considered a suspect.

LEADS

ATLANTA

ATAULANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement
agencies to determine if cars #2 and 5 were stolen in that
vicinity during pertinent period or if these automobiles were
previously registered in Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records
contain serial number index.

AL 44-493

Registered Owner
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(3) 4/22/68, 800 1956 Chevrolet Sedan, NICHOLAS H. ALEX,
block, Erie Blvd. E, green, 1967 Pa. license 509 Harriet Lane,
Syracuse, N. Y. 4E6698 Havertown, Pa.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 1959 Rambler Station MELVYN R. ALLEN
block, East Adam Wagon, color black, 7 CASWALLEN DR. #414Street, Syracuse 1968 Pa. license

7D4-618 WEST CHESTER,
PA,

(5) 4/14/68, 501 1958 Pontiac, feur-
Dudley Street, door Catalina, blue,
Syracuse, N. Y. VIN L858H8108, no

license plate

(6) 4/23/68, 100 1959 Dodge Sedan, ROBERT B. MORTON,
block, McClure color brown, 1967 3330 Highland Park
Ave.,, Syracuse Tennessee license BW-6177 Place, Memphi

Tennessee.

For the information of Memphis, there are no stolen
cars during the pertinent period in which subject may be
considered a suspect.

LEADS

ATLANTA

ATATLANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement
agencies to determine if cars #2 and 5 were stolen in that
vicinity during pertinent period or if these automobiles were
previously registered in Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records
contain serial number index.

-2-
11 : 64988
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.0
AL 44-4+93

COLUMBIA

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registered owner of automobile #1 and
if owner determined, attempt to locate and interview regarding
disposition of automobile.

PHILADELPHIA

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contact NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to
determine disposition of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLMNIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #4
and thereafter attempt to locate registered owner to determine
disposition of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Attempt to locate and intdrview ROBERT B. MORTON,
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding disposition of car 16.

ALBANY

AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Will continue to maintain contact with Syracuse Police
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.

-3-

AL 44-493

COLUMBIA

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registered owner of automobile #1 andif owner determined, attempt to locate and interview regarding
disposition of automobile.

PHILADELPHIA

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contact NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to
determine disposition of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #4
and thereafter attempt to locate registered owner to determine
disposition of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Attempt to locate and interview ROBERT B. MORTON,
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding disposition of car #6.

ALBANY

AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Will continue to maintain contact with Syracuse Police
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.

-3-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (R v. 5-22-64)

. I

F B I
5/13/68

Date:
I

Transmit the following in I
AIRTEL AIRMAIL (Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

----------------------------------------------------------.------------
TO: SAC, ATLANTA

FROM: SAC, A /ANY (44-493) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The list of automobiles impounded on which there
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been
released to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police
Department, were obtained from Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set forth to checks these
automobiles in view of the possibility subject may have
purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned:

Registered Owner,
Date Impounded Description of Car If Known)

(.) 5/1/68, 100 block 1955 Ford Sedan,
Temple Street, Fairlane, white and
Syracuse, N. Y. blue, 1968 S.C.

license B52696
SN U5NT130747

(2) 4/24/68,
215-Gertrude St., 1958 or 1959
Syracuse, N. Y. Buick Convertible,

Electra, Grey,
SN 8F3028736, no
license plate

2-Atlanta
-Columbia
Philadelphia

2-Memphis (44-1987) SEARCHED
2-Albany -- ~ILED
RSR/jmh MAY'17 1968
(11) FBI - PHILADELPHIA

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I
5/13/68

Date:

Transmit the following in
AIRTEL AIRMAIL (Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

TO: SAC, ATLANTA

FROM: SAC, ALBANY (44-493) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The lists of automobiles impounded on which there
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been
released to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police
Department, were obtained from Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set forth to checks these
automobiles in view of the possibility subject may have
purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned:

Registered Owner,
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(1) 5/1/68, 100 block 1955 Ford Sedan,
Temple Street, Fairlane, white and
Syracuse, N. Y. blue, 1968 S.C.

license B52696
SN U5NT130747

(2) 4/24/68,
215 Gertrude St., 1958 or 1959
Syracuse, N. Y. Buick Convertible,

Electra, Grey,
SN 8F3028736, no
license plate

2-Atlanta
2-Columbia
3/Philadelphia 44-1368-404
2-Memphis (44-1987) SEARCHED

INDEXED

2-Albany SERIALIZED FILED

RSR/jmh MAY 17 1968
(11) theFBI-

PHILADELPHIA

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AL 44-493

Registered Owner
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(3) 4/22/68, 800 1956 Chevrolet Sedan, NICHOLAS H. ALEX,
block, Erie Blvd. E, reen 1967 Pa. license'TO Harrie Lane,
Syracuse, N. Y. 4E6698 Havertown, Pa.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 1959 Rambler Station fpirf,V R.
block, East Adam Wagon, color black, CAS BiVj)A.L PR.
Street, Syracuse 1068 Pa. license tF Hs g g

(5) 4/14/68, 501 1958 Pontiac, feur
Dudley Street, door Catalina, blue,
Syracuse, N. Y. VIN L858H8108, no

license plate

(6) 4/23/68, 100 1959 Dodge Sedan, ROBERT B. MORTON,
block, McClure color brown, 1967 3330 Highland Park
Ave., Syracuse Tennessee license BW-6177 Place, Memphi

Tennessee.

For the information of Memphis, there are no stolen
cars during the pertinent period in which subject may be
considered a suspect.

LEADS

ATLANTA

ATAULANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement
agencies to determine if cars #2 and 5 were stolen in that
vicinity during pertinent period or if these automobiles were
previously registered in Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records
contain serial number index.

-2-

AL 44-493

Registered Owner
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(3) 4/22/68, 800 1956 Chevrolet Sedan, NICHOLAS H. ALEX,
block, Erie Blvd. E, green 1967 Pa. license 509 Harriet Lane,
Syracuse, N. Y. 4E6698 Havertown, Pa.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 1959 Rambler Station MELVYN R. ALLEN
block, East Adam Wagon, color black, 7CASWALLEN DR.
Street, Syracuse 1968 Pa. license

7D4-618 WEST CHESTER, PA.

(5) 4/14/68, 501 1958 Pontiac, feur-
Dudley Street, door Catalina, blue,
Syracuse, N. Y. VIN L858H8108, no

license plate

(6) 4/23/68, 100 1959 Dodge Sedan, ROBERT B. MORTON,
block, McClure color brown, 1967 3330 Highland Park
Ave. , Syracuse Tennessee license BW-6177 Place, Memphi

Tennessee.

For the information of Memphis, there are no stolen
cars during the pertinent period in which subject may be
considered a suspect.

LEADS

ATLANTA

AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement
agencies to determine if cars #2 and 5 were stolen in that
vicinity during pertinent period or if these automobiles were
previously registered in Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records
contain serial number index.

-2-
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AL 44-x+93

COLUMBIA

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registered owner of automobile #1 and
if owner determined, attempt to locate and interview regarding
disposition of automobile.

PHILADELPHIA

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contact NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to
determine disposition of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVNIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #4
and thereafter attempt to locate registered owner to determine
disposition of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Attempt to locate and intdrview ROBERT B. MORTON,
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding disposition of car #o.

ALBANY

AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Will continue to maintain contact with Syracuse Police
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.

-3-

AL 44-493

COLUMBIA

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registered owner of automobile #1 andif owner determined, attempt to locate and interview regarding
disposition of automobile.

PHILADELPHIA

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contact NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to
determine disposition of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #4
and thereafter attempt to locate registered owner to determine
disposition of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Attempt to locate and interview ROBERT B. MORTON,
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding disposition of car #6.

ALBANY

AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Will continue to maintain contact with Syracuse Police
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.

-3-
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

I

F BI
5/13/68

Date:

Transmit the following in I
AIRTEL AIRMAIL(Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

-------------------------------------------------------- ------
TO: SAC, ATLANTA

FROM: SAC, ALBANY (44-493) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The list of automobiles impounded on which there
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been
released to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police
Department, were obtained from Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set forth to checks these
automobiles in view or the possibility subject may have
purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned:

Registered Owner,
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(1) 5/1/68, 100 block 1955 Ford Sedan,
Temple Street, Fairlane, white and
Syracuse, N. Y. blue, 1968 S.C.

license B52696
SN U5NT130747

(2) 4/24/68,
215 Gertrude St., 1958 or 1959
Syracuse, N. Y. Buick Convertible,

Electra, Grey,
SN 8F3028736, no
license plate

2-Atlanta
-Columbia

Philadelphia ~~ - a
-Memphis (44-1987) SEARCHED

2-Albany SERIALIZE S-INDEXED
RSR/jmh ---FILED P
(11) Y?p1968

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. *5-22-64)

F B I
5/13/68

Date:

Transmit the following in
AIRTEL AIRMAIL (Type in plaintext or code)

Via
(Priority)

TO: SAC, ATLANTA

FROM: SAC, ALBANY (44-493) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta airtel to Bureau, 4/25/68.

The lists of automobiles impounded on which there
is no record of a stolen report but which have not been
released to any owner by the Syracuse, New York, Police
Department, were obtained from Sgt. JOHN O'MALLEY, and Officer
ROBERT BUSCH, and leads are being set forth to checks these
automobiles in view of the possibility subject may have
purchased an automobile which was subsequently abandoned:

Registered Owner,
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(1) 5/1/68, 100 block 1955 Ford Sedan,
Temple Street, Fairlane, white and
Syracuse, N. Y. blue, 1968 S.C.

license B52696
SN U5NT130747

(2) 4/24/68,
215 Gertrude St., 1958 or 1959
Syracuse, N. Y. Buick Convertible,

Electra, Grey,
SN 8F3028736, no
license plate

2-Atlanta
2-Columbia
3-Philadelphia

Jane
44-1368-7042-Memphis (44-1987) SEARCHED

2-Albany
RSR/jmh
(11) LeadEffected

SERIALIZED
INDEXED

FILED ml
MAY 1 7 1968theFBI-

PHILADELPHIA

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AL 44-493

Registered Owner
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(3) 4/22/68, 800 1956 Chevrolet Sedan, NICHOLAS H. ALEX,
block, Erie Blvd. E, reen, 1967 Pa. license 509 Harriet Lane;
Syracuse, N. Y. E669 Havertown, Pa.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 1959 Rambler Station f y 61V4LW
block, East Adam Wagon, color black,
Street, Syracuse 1968 Pa. license kWA1,W /V

7D4-618 WtSf Lf&516A (A.
(5) 4/14/68, 501 1958 Pontiac, feur
Dudley Street, door Catalina, blue,
Syracuse, N. Y. VIN L858H8108, no

license plate

(6) 4/23/68, 100 1959 Dodge Sedan, ROBERT B. MORTON,
block, McClure color brown, 1967 3330 Highland Park
Ave., Syracuse Tennessee license BW-6177 Place, Merph%

Tennessee.

.For the information of Memphis, there are no stolen
cars during the pertinent period in which subject may be
considered a suspect.

LEADS

ATLANTA

ATAPLANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement
agencies to determine if cars #2 and 5 were stolen in that
vicinity during pertinent period or if these automobiles were
previously registered in Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records
contain serial number index.

-2-

AL 44-493

Registered Owner
Date Impounded Description of Car (If Known)

(3) 4/22/68, 800 1956 Chevrolet Sedan, NICHOLAS H. ALEX,
block, Erie Blvd. E, green 1967 Pa. license 509 Harriet Lane,
Syracuse, N. Y. 4E6698 Havertown, Pa.

(4) 4/16/68, 1300 1959 Rambler Station MELVYN R. ALLENblock, East Adam Wagon, color black,
Street, Syracuse 1968 Pa. license 7 CAS WALLEN DR.

7D4-618 WEST
CHESTER,

PA.

(5) 4/14/68, 501 1958 Pontiac, feur-
Dudley Street, door Catalina, blue,
Syracuse, N. Y. VIN L858H8108, no

license plate

(6) 4/23/68, 100 1959 Dodge Sedan, ROBERT B. MORTON,
block, McClure color brown, 1967 3330 Highland Park
Ave.,9 Syracuse Tennessee license BW-6177 Place, Memphi

Tennessee.

For the information of Memphis, there are no stolen
cars during the pertinent period in which subject may be
considered a suspect.

LEADS

ATLANTA

AT ATLANTA, GEORGIA

Check stolen reports of appropriate law enforcement
agencies to determine if cars #2 and 5 were stolen in that
vicinity during pertinent period or if these automobiles were
previously registered in Georgia if Motor Vehicle Bureau records
contain serial number index.

-2-
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AL 44-x+93

COLUMBIA

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registered owner of automobile #1 and
if owner determined, attempt to locate and interview regarding
disposition of automobile.

PHILADELPHIA

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contact NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to
determine disposition of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVNIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #4
and thereafter attempt to locate registered owner to determine
disposition of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Attempt to locate and intdrview ROBERT B. MORTON,
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding disposition of car #6.

ALBANY

AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Will continue to maintain contact with Syracuse Police
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.

-3-

AL 44-493

COLUMBIA

AT COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

Determine registered owner of automobile #1 andif owner determined, attempt to locate and interview regarding
disposition of automobile.

PHILADELPHIA

AT HAVERTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA

Contact NICHOLAS H. ALEX, 509 Harriet Lane, to
determine disposition of car #3.

AT HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA

Determine identity of registered owner of car #4
and thereafter attempt to locate registered owner to determine
disposition of automobile.

MEMPHIS

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

Attempt to locate and interview ROBERT B. MORTON,
3330 Highland Park Place, regarding disposition of car #6.

ALBANY

AT SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

Will continue to maintain contact with Syracuse Police
Department regarding stolen and abandoned cars.

-3-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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7. - ) XXXXXXXXI
RAY. INCLUDED IN THIS PENITENTIARY FILE WERE PERTINENT DENTAL
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111

FBI PHILA

FBI MEMPHIS

637 PM URGENT 5/20/68 TSJ

TO DIRECTOR AND PHILADELPHA

FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MURKIN.

DAILY SUMMARY.

RE PHILADELPHIA TEL MAY TWENTY.

DENTAL RECORDS OF RAY NOT AVAILABLE AT MEMPHIS X-RAYS

ARE ALSO NOT AVAILABLE. KANSAS CITY BY AIRTEL DATED MAY SEVENTEEN
EARL

LAST SUBMITTED TO BUREAU COMPLETE PENITENTIARY FILE RE JAMES FXXXXXXXXXX

RAY. INCLUDED IN THIS PENITENTIARY FILE WERE PERTINENT DENTAL
CHARTS. BUREAU REQUESTED FORWARD DENTAL CHARTS TH PHILADELPHIA.

KANSAS CITY ADVISED THAT ON MAY TWENTY X-RAYS SECURED

FROM PRISON WERE SUBMITTED BY AIRTEL TO BUREAU. THESE ARE X-RAYS

OF MOUTH AND JAW OF JAMES EARL RAY WHICH DO SHOW THE TEETH.

THESE SUBMITTED AS ENCLOSURES TO BUREAU THIS DATE. BUREAU

REQUEST FORWARD SAME TO PHILADELPHIA OFFICE. SINCE POSSIBILITY

EXISTS THAT THESE DENTAL CHARTS AS WELL AS X-RAYS MAY BECOME OF

ADDITIONAL USE AS CASE PROGRESSES, BUREAU SHOULD CONSIDER POSSI-

BILITY OF MAKING ADDITIONAL COPIES FOR USE IN THIS MATTER.

END PAGE ONE

44-1368-405
SEARCHED

you to
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